FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 99(04)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 07/04/2025 at 06:00 PM

2.

| l. No. | Acts | |
|--------|-------------------------------------|---------------------|
| 1 | The Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic | Sections |
| | Substances Act, 1985 | 21(C)/29 ND&PS Act. |

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

Date from: 07/04/2025

Date to: 07/04/2025

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: 09:18 AM

Time to: 09:20 AM

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 07/04/2025

Time: 06:00 PM

(c) General Diary Reference: 22/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 07/04/2025 at 06:00 PM

- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
 - Direction and distance from PS: North West, 1.5 km(s).

Beat No.

- Address: At Sagolband Salam Leikai, Imphal West District, Manipur.
- c. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
 - a. Name: Thoudam Rajiv Singh
 - b. Father's name: Th. Mahendra Singh
 - c. Date/ Year of Birth: 01/04/1982
- d. Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

| St. No. | ID Type | rt, UID No., Driving License, PA |
|----------|----------|----------------------------------|
| 041 1401 | | ID No. |
| | PAN Card | BQGPS8493E |

(h) Occupation: Police officer

(i) Address:

| Sl. No. | Address Type | Address |
|---------|-------------------|---|
| 1 | Present address | Bhramapur Bheigyapati Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur. |
| 2 | Permanent address | Bhramapur Bheigyapati Leikai, Imphal East District, Manipur. |

i) Phone number: +91 8837424120

7. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

| SI. No. | Name | Alias | Relative's name | Present address | |
|------------|---------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|--|--|
| 1 | Babycha (30) | - | | | |
| | Subyella (30) | | Mohd. Yaras (Husband) | Hatta, Porompat, Imphal East District, Manipur. | |
| 2 | Dolaipabam | am Dolaipabam Ibungo Ma | | Total Control Control | |
| | Sahani (25) | | | Mayang Imphal Bengoon Yangbi, Imphal West District, Manipur | |

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:

9. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

| SL No. | Property Category | Property type | Description | |
|-----------|----------------------|------------------|-------------|---------------|
| 1 | | 77 | | Value (in Rs. |
| 1 | | | | Value (in 1 |

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. ase No. if any:

| Sl. No. | | |
|---------|----------|--|
| | UIDB No. | |
| | | |

12. First Information contents:

To;

The Officer-in-Charge, Imphal Police Station, Imphal-West District, Manipal

Subject : Report

Sir.

I have the honour to report that today i.e. the 7th April, 2025 at around 05:30 a.m. while I was at Singjamei Police Station, one of my source men came and informed me that, two women passengers of a fourwheeler passenger vehicle Force Trax Cruiser bearing egistration No. AS11FC-0979 will be transporting some quantities of Heroin powder No. 4 in two air bags from Imphal to Jiribam and that the vehicle will be passing through Sagolband Salam Leikai area. Accordingly, I recorded the statement of the source man and reduced in writing and a copy of the source report also has been submitted to SI TW Manipur through OC Singjamei PS for necessary action. Then, I along with police personnel including women solice of Singjamei Police Station under the command of Inspt. Sanayaima Sadokpam, OC-SJM-PS and under the supervision of Shri. L. Santos MPS SDPO SJM rushed to the said area and remained there watching for the Nan stic drugs transporter. Meanwhile, one four-wheeler vehicle (Force Trax Cruiser) suspected to be the vehicle mention d by the source which was plying from Imphal to Jiribam bearing registration no. AS11FC 0979 was seen coming owards our team and stopped the said vehicle at Sagolband Salam Leikai. Two women passengers who were inside the said four-wheeler passenger vehicle were detained there for verification. On verification they identified themselves as (i) Babycha (30) w/o Mohd. Yaras of Hatta, Porompat, I/E and (ii) Dolaipabam Sahani (25) c/o Dolai bam Ibungo of Mayang Imphal Bengoon Yangbi. Thereafter, I disclosed them about my identity and informed that I have discrete information that they are carrying (Narcotics drugs) Heroin No. 4 in bags. On questioning, the detainee no. 1 Babycha (30) w/o Mohd. Yaras of Hatta, Porompat, I/E admitted herself to have possess Heroin No. 4 in her air bags which she produced before us. The two bags are marked as B1 & B2 Further, Babycha disclosed that she along with the other woman Dolaipabam Sahani have brought the said Narcotic drugs Heroin no. 4 for transporting Further, I have informed and prepared a requisition for the Mobile Forensic team Imphal West to be present while checking and seizing the Narcotic drugs Heroin No. 4. In the meantime, I requested two unknown civilians near the spo to be independent witnesses for search and seizure on which they readily agreed. Accordingly, when the Mobile For asic team arrive, our team including women police along with Mobile Forensic team Imphal West searched the air bags in presence of the witnesses. While checking the two air bags 13 (thirteen) numbers of soap cases suspected to be containing Narcotic drugs (Heroin No. 4) were found inside the bag (blue) marked as B1 and 12 (twelve) numl ers of soap cases suspected to be containing Narcotic drugs (Heroin No. 4) were found inside the bag (grey) marked as B2. The 13 (thirteen) numbers of soap cases found inside the bag marked as B1 were marked as A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, A6, A7, A8, A9, A10, A11, A12, A13 and 12 (twelve) numbers of soap cases found inside the bag B2 were mark is A14, A15, A16, A17, A18, A19, A20, A21, A22, A23, A24 & A25 respectively as parent exhibits in presence of witness for identification. The 25 (twenty-five) soap cases are all homogenous After marking, the soap cases were opened one by one with the help of the Mobile Forensic team in the

presence of witnesses and found to be containing suspected Heroin No. 4 in transparent plastic bags. The Mobile Forensic team took out a small amount of suspected Heroin No. 4 from one of the transparent plastic bags marked as A1 and tested with their testing kits and on testing it gives positive result for Heroin No. 4. Each of the plastic bags were weighed by using field scale balance in presence of Mobile Forensic team, IW and witnesses and each packet from the 25 (twenty-five) numbers of soap case which were marked A1 to A25 were found to be containing 18.72 gm, 13.11 gm, 12.41 gm, 13.95 gm, 12.17 gm, 12 gm, 12.57 gm, 13.67 gm, 12 gm, 12.07 gm, 13.26 gm, 12.45 gm, 11.51 gm, 12.13 gm, 12.30 gm, 12.89 gm, 12.32 gm, 12.99 gm, 11.55 gm, 11.70 gm, 13.39 gm, 11.92 gm, 11.75 gm, 11.80 gm & 11.52 gm respectively in total weighed 308.15 gm including the weight of the plastic and excluding the weight of the soap cases. The detected 25 (twenty-five) numbers of soap cases containing Heroin No. 4, one realme Note 8 smart phone bearing mobile no 9362840519 & two air bags were seized on production by Babycha (30) w/o Mohd. Yaras of Hatta, Porompat, I/E at the spot at 9:10 am in presence of the witnesses by observing formalities. One Nokia Keypad mobile phone bearing mobile no 8787351890 was seized at 9:15 am on production by Dolaipabam Sahani (25) c/o Dolaipabam Ibungo of Mayang Imphal Bengoon Yangbi in presence of the witnesses. The 25 (twentyfive) numbers of soap cases containing heroin No. 4 were wrapped with a white cloth and packed and sealed and marked as C in presence of the witnesses. Thus, they were arrested from the spot at 9:18 am & 9:20 am respectively of the same day by observing formalities. I, the arrested persons and the witnesses put signatures on the seizure memos

The arrested persons and the seized items are handed over to you for taking up further necessary action against them

Dated the 7th April 2025

Yours sincerely, Sd/-SI Th. Rajiv Singh Singramei Police Station

- Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
 - b Directed (Name of I.O.): S. Basanta Singh Rank: Sub-Inspector No.:
 - c. Refused investigation due to:
 - d Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.L.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station Name: Rakhesh Maimomcha Rank: Sub-Inspector.

No. :

- 14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant: 74. Rayiv Sigh
- 15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: